Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-000387

2019-000388

2019-000389

2019-000390

2019-000391

2019-000394

2019-000395

2019-000397

2019-000398

2019-000399

Reported Date

2019-02-04

2019-02-04

2019-02-04

2019-02-04

2019-02-04

2019-02-04

2019-02-04

2019-02-05

2019-02-05

2019-02-05

Reported Time

3:08:00 AM

9:16:00 AM

9:28:00 AM

11:51:00 AM

11:56:00 AM

7:25:00 PM

9:56:00 PM

7:54:00 AM

10:40:00 AM

11:42:00 AM

Location

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

GOLDFARB
CENTRE FOR
FINE ARTS
BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES
SECOND
STUDENT
CENTRE
CALUMET
COLLEGE

VICTOR PHILLIP
DAHDALEH
BUILDING

ACCOLADE EAST

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE

CENTRAL
SQUARE

Category

Fire Alarm

Mischief,
Under $5000

Fire Alarm

Mischief,
Under $5000

Emergency
Medical

Theft, Under
$5000

Fire Alarm

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Harassment

Subcategory

Malfunction

University
Property

Malfunction

Private Property

Sudden illness

Private Property

Malfunction

Non-Community

Member

Dispute

General

Period of February 04 - 10, 2019

Incident Summary

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a malfunction.

Security responded to a report of damaged
fixtures in the first floor common area.

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be a
malfunction.

Complainant reported a second floor
storage room door had been tampered
with.

Security responded to a report of an ill
community member. EMS was declined.

Complainant reported the theft of a
backpack left unattended in a second floor
classroom. A description of a suspect was
obtained.

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be a
malfunction.

Security responded to a report that a
previously trespassed non-community
member was observed in the building. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report of a disturbance between two
individuals inside an apartment. All
appeared quiet and in order.

A community member reported ongoing
harassment by an unknown male. A
description of the suspect was obtained.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-000400

2019-000402

2019-000401

2019-000404

2019-000406

2019-000407

2019-000409

2019-000408

Reported Date

2019-02-05

2019-02-05

2019-02-05

2019-02-05

2019-02-05

2019-02-05

2019-02-05

2019-02-06

Reported Time

12:24:00 PM

1:05:00 PM

1:27:00 PM

2:28:00 PM

5:40:00 PM

10:49:00 PM

11:12:00 PM

12:09:00 AM

Location

CENTRE FOR
FILM and
THEATRE

GOLDFARB
CENTRE FOR
FINE ARTS

GLENDON
COLLEGE - YORK
HALL

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

PARKING LOT 1 -
YORK BLVD
NORTH OUTER
RESERVED

SCOTT LIBRARY

TATHAM HALL
RESIDENCE

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Emergency
Medical

Disorderly
Behaviour

Mental
Health Act

Emergency
Medical

Theft, Under
$5000

Emergency
Medical

Disorderly
Behaviour

Subcategory

University
Property

Existing Medical
Condition

Belligerent
Person

Community
Member

Slip\Trip\Fall

Private Property

Existing Medical
Condition

Unauthorized
Activities

Period of February 04 - 10, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report that several
offensive posters were observed on the
first floor. The Work Control Centre was
notified for removal.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member experiencing
abdominal pain. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical
care.

Complainant reported a community
member acted in a belligerent manner
during an exam session.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report that a community member was in
distress and exhibiting concerning
behaviour. The individual was taken into
custody by Police and transported to
hospital for further medical care.

Security and EMS responded to a report
that a community member slipped and fell
in the parking lot and sustained a head
injury. EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care.
Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the third floor.

Security and EMS responded to a report
that a community member lost
consciousness. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical
care.

Security responded to a report of a group
of individuals skateboarding inside the
building. Members of the group refused to
provide identification and they were
escorted out of the building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-000410

2019-000411

2019-000412

2019-000413

2019-000416

2019-000414

2019-000415

2019-000417

Reported Date

2019-02-06

2019-02-06

2019-02-06

2019-02-06

2019-02-06

2019-02-06

2019-02-06

2019-02-07

Reported Time

7:27:00 AM

9:04:00 AM

1:55:00 PM

2:30:00 PM

8:12:00 PM

10:55:00 PM

11:34:00 PM

4:27:00 AM

Location

VANIER COLLEGE

ATKINSON ROAD

VANIER COLLEGE

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

YORK LANES
RETAIL

NORMAN
BETHUNE
RESIDENCE

YORK LANES
OFFICES

VICTOR PHILLIP
DAHDALEH
BUILDING

Category

Smoking
Complaint

Motor
Vehicle
Incident

Trespass to
Property Act

Smoking
Complaint

Disturbance,
Causing

Emergency
Medical

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

Subject Not
Identified

Collision \No
Injuries

Non-Community
Member

Subject Not
Identified

Dispute

Slip\Trip\Fall

Non-Community

Member

Non-Community
Member

Period of February 04 - 10, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to a smoking
complaint. The source of the smoke was
determined to be individuals smoking in a
nearby stairwell. The area was vacant
upon arrival.

Security responded to a report of a
collision between a university snow
removal vehicle and a parked vehicle. No
injuries were reported.

Security responded to a report that a
previously trespassed non-community
member was loitering inside a washroom.
The individual was identified and escorted
off campus.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
individuals smoking in a common room.
The individuals, all identified as non-
community members, were cautioned and
escorted off campus.

Security responded to a report of a dispute
between a group of individuals inside a
restaurant. Description of the individuals
were obtained.

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to a report that a community
member fainted and fell in a stairwell. No
injuries were reported. Medical care was
declined

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member in a
third floor office area. The male was
identified and escorted off campus.
Security responded to a report that a
previously trespassed non-community
member was in the building. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-000419

2019-000421

2019-000438

2019-000420

2019-000439

2019-000422

2019-000424

2019-000423

Reported Date

2019-02-07

2019-02-07

2019-02-07

2019-02-07

2019-02-07

2019-02-07

2019-02-07

2019-02-07

Reported Time

7:49:00 AM

12:31:00 PM

1:39:00 PM

1:44:00 PM

2:40:00 PM

3:11:00 PM

3:49:00 PM

4:34:00 PM

Location

ACCOLADE EAST

SCOTT LIBRARY

OBSERVATORY
LANE

KEELE CAMPUS

SCOTT LIBRARY

PARKING LOT 8 -
SENTINEL ROAD
EAST RESERVED
STONG COLLEGE

ATKINSON
COLLEGE

Category

Hazardous
Substance

Theft, Under
$5000

Hate Incident

Suspicious
Persons

Theft, Under
$5000

Motor
Vehicle
Incident
Disturbance,
Causing

Emergency
Medical

Subcategory

Unfounded

University
Property

Non-
Threatening

Subject not
Identified

Private Property

Fail to Remain

Common
Nuisance

Slip\Trip\Fall

Period of February 04 - 10, 2019

Incident Summary

Security, Toronto Fire, Toronto Police and
EMS responded to a report that an
unknown substance was discovered inside
a second floor room. Toronto Fire tested
and determined the substance was not a
hazard.

Complainant reported the theft of computer
equipment from a first floor computer
room.

A community member reported an
unknown male in a vehicle uttered a hate
based comment towards them.
Descriptions of the vehicle and the driver
were obtained.

A community member reported being
followed on several occasions by an
unknown male. A description of the male
was obtained.

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the third floor.

Security responded to a report that a
vehicle struck and damaged a parking gate
arm. Parking Services was notified.
Security responded to a report that an
individual made concerning comments
during a class. The individual was
identified as community member and was
cautioned on their inappropriate behaviour.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a report that a community member
slipped and fell on the west entrance
stairway and sustained a head injury.

EMS transported the individual to hospital
for further medical care.

Page 4 of 8



Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-000426

2019-000427

2019-000428

2019-000429

2019-000430

2019-000432

2019-000431

2019-000433

Reported Date

2019-02-07

2019-02-07

2019-02-08

2019-02-08

2019-02-08

2019-02-08

2019-02-08

2019-02-08

Reported Time

9:05:00 PM

10:42:00 PM

12:52:00 AM

2:17:00 AM

4:55:00 AM

8:19:00 AM

8:37:00 AM

10:42:00 AM

Location

NORMAN
BETHUNE
RESIDENCE

STONG
RESIDENCE

STONG
RESIDENCE

NORMAN
BETHUNE
RESIDENCE

ROSS BUILDING -
NORTH TOWER

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

VARI HALL

VANIER LANE

Category

Emergency
Medical

Smoking
Complaint

Emergency
Medical

Fire Alarm

Fire Alarm

Fire Alarm

Theft, Under
$5000

Motor
Vehicle
Incident

Subcategory

Sudden lliness

Caution Issued

Sudden Iliness

Malicious
Activation

Malfunction

Contractor -
Maintenance

Private Property

Collision \No
Injuries

Period of February 04 - 10, 2019

Incident Summary

Security, Residence Life staff and EMS
responded to a report that a community
member fainted. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical
care.

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to a smoking complaint. The
source of the smoke was located. Three
community members were identified and
cautioned.

Security, Residence Life staff, Toronto
Police and EMS responded to a report that
a community member became ill after
consuming an excessive quantity of
alcohol. EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be the malicious activation
of a pull station.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a malfunction.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be contractors conducting
system maintenance.

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended in a classroom.

Security responded to a report that a
delivery vehicle struck and damaged a
gate arm. No injuries were reported.
Parking Services was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of February 04 - 10, 2019

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Time Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary

2019-000434 2019-02-08 11:44:00 AM VANIER COLLEGE @ Trespass to Non-Community = Security responded to a report that a
Property Act =~ Member previously trespassed non-community
member was loitering inside a first floor
washroom. The individual was identified
and escorted off campus.
2019-000436 2019-02-08 1:17:00 PM ROSS BUILDING - = Emergency Existing Medical = Security and EMS responded to a report
SOUTH TOWER Medical Condition that a community member experienced a
seizure. EMS treated the individual on
scene and transported them to hospital for
further medical care.
2019-000437 2019-02-08 4:24:00 PM PARKING LOT - Mischief, Private Property = Complainant reported their vehicles
FOUNDERS ROAD Under $5000 passenger side mirror was struck and
WEST damaged while parked in the lot.
2019-000440 2019-02-08 4:39:00 PM SCOTT LIBRARY Theft, Under  Private Property = Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
$5000 computer left unattended on 5th floor.
2019-000441 2019-02-08 4:44:00 PM CHEMISTRY Harassment = General A community member reported ongoing
BUILDING unwanted attention by another community
member.
2019-000442 2019-02-08 7:18:00 PM TAIT MCKENZIE Damage Private Property = A community member reported their
BLDG cellular phone was damaged when an
unknown male dropped a piece of
equipment on it. A description of the male
was obtained.
2019-000443 2019-02-08 8:59:00 PM COMMON ROAD Emergency Slip\Trip\Fall Security responded to provide first aid for a
Medical community member who fell and sustained
an injury. Further medical care was
declined.
2019-000444 2019-02-08 11:03:00 PM 380 ASSINIBOINE = Domestic Community Security and Toronto Police responded to
ROAD Dispute Member a report of a disturbance in the residence.
RESIDENCE Two community members were involved in
a domestic dispute. They were identified
and directed to separate for the night. No
injuries were reported.
2019-000446 2019-02-08 11:07:00 PM CENTRAL Suspicious Subject not A community member reported an
SQUARE Persons Identified unknown male acting in a suspicious

manner. A description of the male was
obtained.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-000445

2019-000447

2019-000448

2019-000449

2019-000451

Reported Date

2019-02-09

2019-02-09

2019-02-09

2019-02-09

2019-02-10

Reported Time

1:00:00 AM

1:04:00 PM

7:28:00 PM

11:29:00 PM

3:29:00 PM

Location

TATHAM HALL

RESIDENCE

YORK LIONS
STADIUM

ACCOLADE WEST

CURTIS LECTURE

HALLS

SCOTT LIBRARY

Category

Emergency
Medical

Trespass to
Property Act

Emergency
Medical

Disturbance,

Causing

Theft, Under
$5000

Subcategory

Injury

Non-Community

Member

Sudden lliness

Panhandling

Private Property

Period of February 04 - 10, 2019

Incident Summary

Security and EMS responded to a report
that a community member fell and
sustained a laceration. First aid was
provided on scene. Further medical care
was declined.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male was observed setting fire to
debris outside the stadium. The male was
identified as a previously trespassed non-
community member and was escorted off
campus. No injuries or damage were
reported.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a report of a community member
experiencing symptoms of an existing
medical condition. EMS treated the
individual on scene. Further medical care
was declined.

A group of community members reported
an unknown male panhandling inside the
building. A description of the male was
obtained

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the third floor.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Cause Disturbance

Damage

Disorderly Behaviour
Domestic Dispute
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarms
Harassment

Hate Incident
Hazardous Substance
Mental Health Act
Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Collisions
Smoking Complaints
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

Total Reported Incidents

Number of Incidents
04

01
02
01
12
06
02
01
01
01
04
03
03
02
07
06
56

Period of February 04 - 10, 2019
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