Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-000387	2019-02-04	3:08:00 AM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction.
2019-000388	2019-02-04	9:16:00 AM	GOLDFARB CENTRE FOR FINE ARTS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of damaged fixtures in the first floor common area.
2019-000389	2019-02-04	9:28:00 AM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction.
2019-000390	2019-02-04	11:51:00 AM	SECOND STUDENT CENTRE	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported a second floor storage room door had been tampered with.
2019-000391	2019-02-04	11:56:00 AM	CALUMET COLLEGE	Emergency Medical	Sudden illness	Security responded to a report of an ill community member. EMS was declined.
2019-000394	2019-02-04	7:25:00 PM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a backpack left unattended in a second floor classroom. A description of a suspect was obtained.
2019-000395	2019-02-04	9:56:00 PM	ACCOLADE EAST	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction.
2019-000397	2019-02-05	7:54:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a previously trespassed non-community member was observed in the building. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-000398	2019-02-05	10:40:00 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Disturbance, Causing	Dispute	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a disturbance between two individuals inside an apartment. All appeared quiet and in order.
2019-000399	2019-02-05	11:42:00 AM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Harassment	General	A community member reported ongoing harassment by an unknown male. A description of the suspect was obtained.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-000400	2019-02-05	12:24:00 PM	CENTRE FOR FILM and THEATRE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report that several offensive posters were observed on the first floor. The Work Control Centre was notified for removal.
2019-000402	2019-02-05	1:05:00 PM	GOLDFARB CENTRE FOR FINE ARTS	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing abdominal pain. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-000401	2019-02-05	1:27:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - YORK HALL	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Complainant reported a community member acted in a belligerent manner during an exam session.
2019-000404	2019-02-05	2:28:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Mental Health Act	Community Member	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that a community member was in distress and exhibiting concerning behaviour. The individual was taken into custody by Police and transported to hospital for further medical care.
2019-000406	2019-02-05	5:40:00 PM	PARKING LOT 1 - YORK BLVD NORTH OUTER RESERVED	Emergency Medical	Slip\Trip\Fall	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member slipped and fell in the parking lot and sustained a head injury. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-000407	2019-02-05	10:49:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the third floor.
2019-000409	2019-02-05	11:12:00 PM	TATHAM HALL RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member lost consciousness. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-000408	2019-02-06	12:09:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security responded to a report of a group of individuals skateboarding inside the building. Members of the group refused to provide identification and they were escorted out of the building.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-000410	2019-02-06	7:27:00 AM	VANIER COLLEGE	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a smoking complaint. The source of the smoke was determined to be individuals smoking in a nearby stairwell. The area was vacant upon arrival.
2019-000411	2019-02-06	9:04:00 AM	ATKINSON ROAD	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision \No Injuries	Security responded to a report of a collision between a university snow removal vehicle and a parked vehicle. No injuries were reported.
2019-000412	2019-02-06	1:55:00 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a previously trespassed non-community member was loitering inside a washroom. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-000413	2019-02-06	2:30:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	A Security patrol encountered a group of individuals smoking in a common room. The individuals, all identified as noncommunity members, were cautioned and escorted off campus.
2019-000416	2019-02-06	8:12:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disturbance, Causing	Dispute	Security responded to a report of a dispute between a group of individuals inside a restaurant. Description of the individuals were obtained.
2019-000414	2019-02-06	10:55:00 PM	NORMAN BETHUNE RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Slip\Trip\Fall	Security and Residence Life staff responded to a report that a community member fainted and fell in a stairwell. No injuries were reported. Medical care was declined
2019-000415	2019-02-06	11:34:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member in a third floor office area. The male was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-000417	2019-02-07	4:27:00 AM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a previously trespassed non-community member was in the building. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-000419	2019-02-07	7:49:00 AM	ACCOLADE EAST	Hazardous Substance	Unfounded	Security, Toronto Fire, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report that an unknown substance was discovered inside a second floor room. Toronto Fire tested and determined the substance was not a hazard.
2019-000421	2019-02-07	12:31:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of computer equipment from a first floor computer room.
2019-000438	2019-02-07	1:39:00 PM	OBSERVATORY LANE	Hate Incident	Non- Threatening	A community member reported an unknown male in a vehicle uttered a hate based comment towards them.  Descriptions of the vehicle and the driver were obtained.
2019-000420	2019-02-07	1:44:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A community member reported being followed on several occasions by an unknown male. A description of the male was obtained.
2019-000439	2019-02-07	2:40:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the third floor.
2019-000422	2019-02-07	3:11:00 PM	PARKING LOT 8 - SENTINEL ROAD EAST RESERVED	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Remain	Security responded to a report that a vehicle struck and damaged a parking gate arm. Parking Services was notified.
2019-000424	2019-02-07	3:49:00 PM	STONG COLLEGE	Disturbance, Causing	Common Nuisance	Security responded to a report that an individual made concerning comments during a class. The individual was identified as community member and was cautioned on their inappropriate behaviour.
2019-000423	2019-02-07	4:34:00 PM	ATKINSON COLLEGE	Emergency Medical	Slip\Trip\Fall	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report that a community member slipped and fell on the west entrance stairway and sustained a head injury. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-000426	2019-02-07	9:05:00 PM	NORMAN BETHUNE RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Residence Life staff and EMS responded to a report that a community member fainted. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-000427	2019-02-07	10:42:00 PM	STONG RESIDENCE	Smoking Complaint	Caution Issued	Security and Residence Life staff responded to a smoking complaint. The source of the smoke was located. Three community members were identified and cautioned.
2019-000428	2019-02-08	12:52:00 AM	STONG RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Residence Life staff, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report that a community member became ill after consuming an excessive quantity of alcohol. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-000429	2019-02-08	2:17:00 AM	NORMAN BETHUNE RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Malicious Activation	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be the malicious activation of a pull station.
2019-000430	2019-02-08	4:55:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING - NORTH TOWER	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction.
2019-000432	2019-02-08	8:19:00 AM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Fire Alarm	Contractor - Maintenance	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be contractors conducting system maintenance.
2019-000431	2019-02-08	8:37:00 AM	VARI HALL	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended in a classroom.
2019-000433	2019-02-08	10:42:00 AM	VANIER LANE	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision \No Injuries	Security responded to a report that a delivery vehicle struck and damaged a gate arm. No injuries were reported. Parking Services was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-000434	2019-02-08	11:44:00 AM	VANIER COLLEGE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a previously trespassed non-community member was loitering inside a first floor washroom. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-000436	2019-02-08	1:17:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member experienced a seizure. EMS treated the individual on scene and transported them to hospital for further medical care.
2019-000437	2019-02-08	4:24:00 PM	PARKING LOT - FOUNDERS ROAD WEST	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported their vehicles passenger side mirror was struck and damaged while parked in the lot.
2019-000440	2019-02-08	4:39:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on 5th floor.
2019-000441	2019-02-08	4:44:00 PM	CHEMISTRY BUILDING	Harassment	General	A community member reported ongoing unwanted attention by another community member.
2019-000442	2019-02-08	7:18:00 PM	TAIT MCKENZIE BLDG	Damage	Private Property	A community member reported their cellular phone was damaged when an unknown male dropped a piece of equipment on it. A description of the male was obtained.
2019-000443	2019-02-08	8:59:00 PM	COMMON ROAD	Emergency Medical	Slip\Trip\Fall	Security responded to provide first aid for a community member who fell and sustained an injury. Further medical care was declined.
2019-000444	2019-02-08	11:03:00 PM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Domestic Dispute	Community Member	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a disturbance in the residence. Two community members were involved in a domestic dispute. They were identified and directed to separate for the night. No injuries were reported.
2019-000446	2019-02-08	11:07:00 PM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A community member reported an unknown male acting in a suspicious manner. A description of the male was obtained.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-000445	2019-02-09	1:00:00 AM	TATHAM HALL RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member fell and sustained a laceration. First aid was provided on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2019-000447	2019-02-09	1:04:00 PM	YORK LIONS STADIUM	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was observed setting fire to debris outside the stadium. The male was identified as a previously trespassed noncommunity member and was escorted off campus. No injuries or damage were reported.
2019-000448	2019-02-09	7:28:00 PM	ACCOLADE WEST	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing symptoms of an existing medical condition. EMS treated the individual on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2019-000449	2019-02-09	11:29:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Disturbance, Causing	Panhandling	A group of community members reported an unknown male panhandling inside the building. A description of the male was obtained
2019-000451	2019-02-10	3:29:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the third floor.

## Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Cause Disturbance	04
Damage	01
Disorderly Behaviour	02
Domestic Dispute	01
Emergency Medical	12
Fire Alarms	06
Harassment	02
Hate Incident	01
Hazardous Substance	01
Mental Health Act	01
Mischief, Under \$5000	04
Motor Vehicle Collisions	03
Smoking Complaints	03
Suspicious Persons	02
Theft, Under \$5000	07
Trespassing	06
Total Reported Incidents	56